RESOLUTION NO. 7 FOR 2023

A RESOLUTION TO SET PUBLIC INFORMATION, RECORDS, RESEARCH, SERVICE AND MISCELLANEOUS FEES.

WHEREAS, except as otherwise prescribed by law, the City Council deems it desirable to establish fees which are reflective of actual staff and material costs for copying reports, documents and other items specifically requested by the general public; and

WHEREAS, except as otherwise prescribed by law, the City Council deems it desirable to establish fees which are reflective of actual staff and material costs for City Staff performing research and other miscellaneous tasks specifically requested by the general public; and

WHEREAS, except as otherwise prescribed by law, the City Council deems it desirable to establish fees which are reflective of actual staff and material costs for City Staff providing certain services specifically requested by the general public; and

WHEREAS, the application of these fees shall not apply to City sponsored public information meetings or City initiated information distribution; and

WHEREAS, the City seeks to promote Economic Development in the community by encouraging community-wide events that will showcase the City and attract local citizens, investors, and tourists to participate and invest in the local economy; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager has the authority, by this resolution, to reduce or waive fees to individuals or organizations sponsoring community-wide events that serve an important purpose by promoting economic development.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council resolves that the following fees shown in Exhibit A are hereby established:

If items are not covered in this resolution, the City Manager is authorized to set a temporary fee until it can be approved by City Council. The City Manager is authorized to reduce or waive fees for economic development as stated above.

It has been determined that these rates and fees are classified as not being subject to Oregon Constitution, Article XI, Section 11b limitations.

This Resolution shall be effective July 1, 2023.

PASSED by the Council and approved by the Mayor, this 27th day of June, 2023.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Manager – Ex Officio City Recorder